

No. 16-13417-B

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SOUTHERN PAN SERVICES COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

ANN ROSENTHAL
Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RONALD J. GOTTLIEB
Attorney
Office of Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5494
Gottlieb.Ronald@dol.gov

NOVEMBER 18, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1 – C-2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below	7
B. Statement of the Facts	8
1. <i>Southern Pan Is Hired to Install Shoring and Framework for the Berkman II Project</i>	8
2. <i>Florida’s Threshold Inspection Law</i>	11
3. <i>The Garage Collapse During Concrete Pour 6A</i>	13
4. <i>OSHA’s Investigation and Issuance of the Willful Citation</i>	19
5. <i>ALJ Ken Welsch’s March 8, 2010 Decision</i>	21

6.	<i>The Commission’s December 18, 2014 Decision and Remand</i>	22
7.	<i>The ALJ’s Decision and Order on Remand</i>	24
C.	Standard of Review	28
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
	ARGUMENT	31
A.	Southern Pan Willfully Violated 29 C.F.R. § 1926.701(a) by Knowingly Exposing its Employees to an Inadequately Shored Garage that No Employer Had Determined Could Support the Wet Concrete Load Imposed by Pour 6A	31
1.	<i>29 C.F.R. § 1926.701(a) Applied to the Placement of a Construction Load on the Garage’s Concrete Structure and to Southern Pan’s Work on pour 6A</i>	33
2.	<i>Southern Pan Violated 29 C.F.R. § 1926.701(a) When It Failed to Take Reasonable Measures to Prevent Employee Exposure to the Hazards of Pour 6A</i> . 38	
3.	<i>Substantial Evidence Supports the Willful Characterization of Southern Pan’s Violation of 29</i>	

<i>C.F.R. § 1926.701(a)</i>	48
B. Southern Pan Willfully Violated 29 C.F.R. § 1926.703(a)(2) When It Switched to the One-Over-Two Shoring Method but Failed to Maintain Revised Shoring Plans at the Worksite	53
1. <i>Southern Pan Violated the Terms of § 1926.703(a) Because It Failed to Have Written Revised Shoring Plans Reflecting the One-Over-Two Method Available at the Jobsite</i>	53
2. <i>Southern Pan Knew that Revised Shoring Plans Were not Available at the Worksite</i>	58
3. <i>The Commission Correctly Found that Southern Pan Willfully Violated § 1926.703(a)(2)</i>	63
CONCLUSION	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anning-Johnson Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 516 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1975).....	37, 38
* <i>Anning-Johnson Co.</i> , 4 BNA OSHC 1193 (Nos. 3694 & 4409, 1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlantic Battery Co.</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 2131 (No. 1747, 1994)	31
<i>Brock v. Williams Enters. of Ga.</i> , 832 F.2d 567 (11th Cir. 1987).....	29, 55
<i>Capform Inc.</i> , 13 BNA OSHC 2219 (No. 84-0556, 1989), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 901 F.2d 1112 (5th Cir. 1990).....	43-44, 46
<i>Carlisle Equip. Co. v. U.S. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 24 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 1994).....	47

* *Cases Primarily Relied Upon*

Choate Constr. Co.,

OSHRC No. 08-0924 (ALJ order approving settlement, April
22, 2009)..... 21

ComTran Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,

722 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

** Fabi Constr. Inc.,*

21 BNA OSHC 1595 (No. 04-0776, 2006),

aff’d in relevant part, 508 F.3d 1077

(D.C. Cir. 2007) 41-42, 46-47

** Fluor Daniel v. OSHRC,*

295 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

Grossman Steel & Alum. Corp.,

4 BNA OSHC 1185 (No. 12775, 1976) 5, 47

Kelliher v. Veneman,

313 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 65

Martin v. OSHRC (CF&I Steel Corp.),

499 U.S. 144 (1991)..... 29

Mel Jarvis Constr. Co.,

10 BNA OSHC 1052 (No. 77-2100, 1981)..... 49

P. Gioioso & Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC,

115 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 1997) 28

** Quinlan v. Secretary, U.S. Dep't of Labor,*

812 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 28, 29, 31, 62-63

V.I.P. Structures, Inc.,

16 BNA OSHC 1873 (No. 91-1167, 1994)..... 48

STATUTES:

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,

§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b) 3

§ 2(b)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(3) 4

§3(8), 29 U.S.C. § 652(8) 3

§ 5(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2) 3, 34, 36

§ 6, 29 U.S.C. § 655..... 3

§§ 8-9, 29 U.S.C. §§ 657-658..... 3-4

§ 10(a), 29 U.S.C. § 659(a) 4

§ 10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 659(c) 1, 4

§ 11(a), 29 U.S.C. § 660(a) 1, 4, 28

§ 12, 29 U.S.C. § 661..... 4

§ 12(j), 29 U.S.C. § 661(j) 4, 8, 28

§ 17(a)-(c), 29 U.S.C. § 666(a)-(c) 3-4

Florida Statutes,

Fla. Stat. § 553.79 11

Fla. Stat. § 553.79(5) 12

Fla. Stat. § 553.79(5)(a) 11-12, 13, 42

REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. § 1910.12(a) 34

29 C.F.R. § 1910.12(c) 37

29 C.F.R. part 1926 34

29 C.F.R. part 1926, subpart B 37

29 C.F.R. part 1926, subpart Q 6

29 C.F.R. § 1926.10 37, 38

29 C.F.R. § 1926.16 37

29 C.F.R. § 1926.16(a) 38

29 C.F.R. § 1926.16(c) 36, 37, 38

29 C.F.R. § 1926.700(a) 34

29 C.F.R. § 1926.700(b)(6) 9

29 C.F.R. § 1926.700(b)(7) 6-7, 9

29 C.F.R. § 1926.701(a) *passim*

29 C.F.R. § 1926.703(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1926.703(b)(1)	54
29 C.F.R. § 1926.703(e).....	23, 45, 55, 57
29 C.F.R. § 1926.703(e)(1)	56, 65
29 C.F.R. § 1926.703(e)(1)(i)	56
29 C.F.R. § 1926.703(e)(1)(ii).....	56
29 C.F.R. § 1926.703(e)(2)	56
29 C.F.R. § 2200.90(d)	4

MISCELLANEOUS:

Federal Register Notices,

53 Fed. Reg. 22612 (June 16, 1988) 35, 54, 57

77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012) 3

OSHA Instruction on Multi-Employer Citation Policy, CPL

2-0.124 (Dec. 10, 1999) 5-6, 34, 37

Rothstein, M.A., Occupational Safety and Health Law 4th

Ed., (West Group 1998) 35-36
